Incentive management fees 55 49
Owned and leased hotels 334 296
Other revenues 23 37

820 745
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 1,254 1,151

Total revenues 2,074 1,896

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 320 268
Depreciation and amortization 82 86
General and administrative 104 106
Other expenses 14 23

520 483
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 1,275 1,196

Total expenses 1,795 1,679

Operating income 279 217

Interest expense (83) (89)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions 11 (4)
Loss on debt extinguishment — (60)
Other non-operating income, net 14 2

Income before income taxes 221 66

Income tax expense (58) (18)

Net income 163 48
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2) (1)
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $ 161 $ 47

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 316 330
Diluted 319 331

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.51 $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.51 $ 0.14

Cash dividends declared per share $ 0.15 $ 0.15

7

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD ADOPTION - EFFECT ON THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

(unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported ASU 2014-09 ASU 2017-07 As Adjusted

Revenues
Franchise fees $ 294 $ (12) $ — $ 282
Base and other management fees 83 (2) — 81
Incentive management fees 52 (3) — 49
Owned and leased hotels 300 (4) — 296
Other revenues 37 — — 37

766 (21) — 745
Other revenues from managed and franchised

properties 1,395 (244) — 1,151
Total revenues 2,161 (265) — 1,896

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 272 (4) — 268
Depreciation and amortization 89 (3) — 86
General and administrative 105 — 1 106
Other expenses 23 — — 23

489 (7) 1 483
Other expenses from managed and franchised

properties 1,395 (199) — 1,196
Total expenses 1,884 (206) 1 1,679

Operating income 277 (59) (1) 217

Interest expense (104) 15 — (89)
Loss on foreign currency transactions (4) — — (4)
Loss on debt extinguishment (60) — — (60)
Other non-operating income, net 1 — 1 2

Income before income taxes 110 (44) — 66

Income tax expense (35) 17 — (18)

Net income 75 (27) — 48
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests (1) — — (1)
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $ 74 $ (27) $ — $ 47

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.14

8

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
COMPARABLE AND CURRENCY NEUTRAL SYSTEM-WIDE HOTEL OPERATING STATISTICS

BY BRAND, REGION AND SEGMENT